



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN PAUL MAC ISAAC,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,)
et.al.,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. S22C-10-012 RHR

**PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT JOHN PAUL
MAC ISAAC'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO
DISMISS DEFENDANT/COUNTERCLAIM
PLAINTIFF'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

/s/ Brian R. Della Rocca
Brian R. Della Rocca, Esquire
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Compass Law Partners
51 Monroe Street, Suite 408
Rockville, Maryland 20850
Ph: (240) 560-3030
Fax: (301) 740-2297
bdellarocca@compass-law.com

/s/ Ronald G. Poliquin
Ronald G. Poliquin, Esquire
I.D. No. 4447
The Poliquin Firm, LLC
1475 S. Governors Ave.
Dover, DE 19904
Ph: (302) 702-5501
Fax: (302) 213-0042
ron@poliquinfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Preliminary Statement | 4 |
| Factual Background | 6 |
| I. Parties | 6 |
| II. Facts Alleged in Counter Claims | 6 |
| Argument | 8 |
| I. Standard of Review | 8 |
| II. Claims Barred by 2-year Statute of Limitations | 8 |
| III. Inconsistences Between Answers to Amended Complaint and Allegations in Counterclaim | 10 |
| IV. Invasion of Privacy by Intrusion | 11 |
| A. Intrusion | 12 |
| B. Highly Offensive to a Reasonable Person | 13 |
| V. Invasion of Privacy by Publication of Private Facts/Matters | 14 |
| A. Disclosure | 15 |
| B. Highly Offensive to a Reasonable Person | 15 |
| C. Legitimate Public Concern | 16 |
| D. True Statement of Facts | 16 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| VI. Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting Counts | 17 |
| A. Conspiracy | 18 |
| B. Aiding and Abetting | 19 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. 02C-12-091 HdR, 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 393, at *10 (Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Atamian v. Gorkin</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 666, *9 (Del. Super. Ct. August 13, 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Beckett v. Trice</i> , 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 599 (Del Super. Ct. November 4, 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Ciabattoni v. Teamsters Local 326</i> , No. N15C-04-059 VLM, 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 362, at *11 (Super. Ct. July 25, 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Cousins v. Goodier</i> , 2021 WL 3355471, at *7 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Dayton v. Collison</i> , No. N17C-08-100 CLS, 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 310, at *29 (Del. Super. Ct. June 22, 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Heller v. Dover Warehouse Market, Inc.</i> , 515 A.2d 178, 179-80 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Lee v. Picture People, Inc.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 159, *7-8 (Del. Super. Ct. March 19, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Nix v. Sawyer</i> , Del.Super., 466 A.2d 407 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Spence v. Cherian</i> , 135 A.3d 1282, 1288 (Del. Super. Ct. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Spence v. Funk</i> , Del.Supr., 396 A.2d 967 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Triplex Communications v. Riley</i> , 900 S.W.2d 716, 720, 38 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 765 (Tex.) 1995) | 18 |
| <i>White v. Riego</i> , No. 04C-10-015 PLA, 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 67, at *5 (Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 2005) | 9 |
